

LFIR # 2897

1. Project Title	Miami-Dade Co Homestead Bay	unty Safety Improve front Park to S	ements - SW 328 Stre	et - Entrance to	
2. Senate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodr	iguez			
3. Date of Request	3/5/2025				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
impacting the canal includes repair, rest	bank, posing signi toration, and stabili	ficant risks to both e zation of the eroded	ong SW 328 Street. Spenvironmental health a canal bank to preventils along the roadway	nd public safety. Th t further erosion and	ne project scope d ensure effective flood
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested f	unds Departm	ent of Transportation		
State Agency cont	•				
State Agency Cont	acteu: 163				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Reques	t for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating				0	
Fixed Capital Outla	у			1,875,000	
<b>Total State Funds</b>	Requested			1,875,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026 (including			∍ct)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds F	Requested (from qu	estion #6)	1,875,000	50%	
Matching Funds				00/	
Federal State (evaluding the	a amount of this roa	uuoot)	0	0% 0%	
State (excluding the Local	amount of this rec	uest)	1,875,000	50%	
Other			1,873,000	0%	
	e for Figural Voor 3	0025 2026			
Total Project Cost	S for Fiscal Year 2	025-2026	3,750,000	100%	
8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the	•	•	No		
Fiscal Year	Am	ount	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
9. Is future-year fund	ing likely to be re	quested?	No		
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amo	unt per year.			
b. Describe the so	urce of funding th	at can be used in I	ieu of state funding.		
					ı



**LFIR # 2897** 

a. What is the cu	irrent phase of the	he project?			
Planning	O Design	<ul><li>Construction</li></ul>	O N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (	i.e permitted)?		Yes	
c. What is the es	timated start da	te of construction?		08/01/2025	
d. What is the es	timated comple	tion date of constru	ction?	10/01/2025	
e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance o	f the project?
The Department operation and ma		n and Public Works w project.	ill be usin	g General Funds fo	r the

11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) is the owner of the roadway. DTPW is the entity to receive the funding needed to maintain the pavement conditions of the County's roadway infrastructure.

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Contracting Engineering Firm	1,875,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,875,000

### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This grant will fund critical infrastructure improvements along SW 328 Street. Specifically, it will address severe erosion impacting the canal bank, posing significant risks to both environmental health and public safety. The project scope includes repair, restoration, and stabilization of the eroded canal bank to prevent further erosion and ensure effective flood control. Additionally, the project will replace failing guardrails along the roadway parallel to the canal.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



**LFIR # 2897** 

The project will improve access and safety improvements to Homestead Bayfront Park and Biscayne National Park. This will allow residents, maintenance equipment, and service vehicles to have easier access to the parks. The project will also improve access for emergency vehicles, ensuring that they can reach the park quickly in the event of an emergency.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The project will provide much-needed improvements to a roadway that serves as one of the area's main corridors, connecting residents, schools, businesses, and, perhaps most importantly, the entrance to the local and national parks. It will benefit the National Park Service. The roadway provides the only connection to Biscayne National Park. It is the only connection to the parks and marina.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The elderly, economically-disadvantaged, students, residents, business owners, Homestead General Aviation Airport, and the local Agricultural Community. Thousands shall be served.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

This safety improvement will enhance transportation conditions for all users, including those accessing the marina, by reducing the risk of vehicles leaving the roadway and entering the adjacent canal. The outcome will be measured by the elimination of documented crash incidents involving guardrail breaches at this location, as well as by achieving compliance with current safety standards.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

	F	ailure to meet deliverables will result in nonpayment
14.	ls t	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a	a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
		Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
		Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
		Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
k	b. N	lame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15.	На	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
		Yes, Applied
		Yes, Received
		No
		No, but intends to apply
ā	a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
k	b. P	rovide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
Г		



LFIR # 2897

16. Has the entity app	lied for o	r received state	assistance f	or this projec	t (other tha	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied						
☐ Yes, Received						
□ No						
☐ No, but intends to	o apply					
a. If yes, specify the	e program	n and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	ıl Governmen	t Emergenc	y Bridge Loan, Department of
Commerce):						
17. Requester Contact	Informat	ion				
a. First Name	Josiel		Last Name	Ferrer-Diaz		
b. Organization	Departme	ent of Transporta	ation and Pub	lic Works		
c. E-mail Address	Josiel.Fe	rrer-Diaz@miam	idade.gov			
d. Phone Number	(305)987	-1488	Ext.			
18. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on				
a. Organization		ade County				
b. Municipality and						
c. Organization Ty					1	
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c	, ,					
,	,)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	pecify)					
d. First Name	Alejandro	)	Last Name	Barrios		
e. E-mail Address	Alex.Barr	rios@miamidade	.gov			
f. Phone Number	(305)321	-3429	Ext.			
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	on			-	
a. Name	Jess M.	McCarty				
b. Firm Name						
c. E-mail Address	jmm2@n	niamidade.gov				



LFIR # 2897

d. Phone Number	(305)979-7110

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.